# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5277633

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES	12/06/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KEITH A. WALTER
Street Address:	8537 BROOK MILL DRIVE
City:	LEWISVILLE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27203

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61606648
Application Number:	13783775
Application Number:	61877447
Application Number:	14483626

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-854-1400

**Email:** cgregory@myersbigel.com

Correspondent Name: MYERS BIGEL, P.A.

Address Line 1: PO BOX 37428

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27627

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1303-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CAREY GREGORY

SIGNATURE: /cbg/
DATE SIGNED: 12/11/2018

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=1303\_assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 505230863 REEL: 047746 FRAME: 0247

### ASSIGNMENT OF WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DISCLOSURY

WPI Matter Number	12-27	1
WFI IPD Title	Improved Cataract Surgery Tool	1
Assignee	Keith A. Walter, MD	1

Wake Forest University Health Sciences ("WFUHS"), an educational institution organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina and engaging in business at Medical Center Boulevard, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27157, owns all right, title and interest in certain inventions disclosed in the above referenced intellectual property disclosure ("IPD"), a copy of which is/are attached as Schedule 1 to this Assignment. This was subsequently filed as US Provisional Patent Application 61/606,648 which was converted to US Utility Application 13/783,775 and PCT Application PCT/US2013/028927. The PCT application was not nationalized. Also filed was US Provisional Patent Application 61/877,447 which was converted to US Utility Application 14/483,626 and PCT Application PCT/US2014/055115. The PCT Application was not nationalized. For your reference, a copy of the US applications are attached as Schedule 2.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WFUHS:

- 1. agrees to assign, hereby assigns, and has assigned to the Assignees, the entire right, title, and interest in and to all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, or shown in the above referenced IPD, patent(s) and patent application(s) implicitly or explicitly, but excluding any intellectual property that has previously been disclosed to WFUHS, other than in the IPD referenced above;
- 2. at the Assignee's expense, agrees to sign all papers and documents and perform any other acts that are necessary to perfect Assignces' title in the above referenced intellectual property;
- 3. agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignees, their successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon WFUHS, as well as its successors and assigns; and

4.	promises and affirms that it has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with
	this Assignment

Date: 12/6/18

Signature:

Gregory L. Burke, MD, MSc

Chief Science Officer

Wake Forest University Health Sciences

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

FORSYTH COUNTY

I, (all Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Gregory L. Burke, MD, MSc, Chief Science Officer of Wake Forest University Health Sciences, an educational institution, is signed to the foregoing Assignment, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the Assignment, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said organization.

Given under my hand this Winday of William, 2018

KATHERINE BROWN Notary Public North Carolina Forsyth County

(Seal)

KCH VIN Brown
NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission Expires: 10/19/2020

**PATENT REEL: 047746 FRAME: 0248** 

**RECORDED: 12/11/2018**